

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JUAN CARLOS CHAVEZ,
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC07-952
Lower Ct. F95-37867

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT A. NORGDARD
For the Firm
Norgard and Norgard
P.O. Box 811
Bartow, FL 33831
863-533-8556
Fax 863-533-1334

Florida Bar No. 322059

ANDREA M. NORGDARD
For the Firm
Norgard and Norgard
P.O. Box 811
Bartow, FL 33831
863-533-8556
Fax 863-533-1334

Florida Bar No. 660166

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	

ISSUE I

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT MICHAEL AMIZAGA WAS NOT AN EXPERT QUALIFIED TO OFFER OPINION TESTIMONY ABOUT THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE CUBAN AND AMERICAN CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEMS AND THE DIFFERENCE IN THE RIGHTS AFFORDED TO CRIMINAL SUSPECTS IN CUBA AS OPPOSED TO THE UNITED STATES.	1
---	---

ISSUE II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO PRESENT THE TESTIMONY OF DR. QUINTANA AS MITIGATION EVIDENCE.	9
---	---

ISSUE III

MR. CHAVEZ WAS DENIED PER SE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL UNDER THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 2 AND 16 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION WHERE THE DEFENSE ACTIONS AND INACTIONS CAUSED THE ADVERSERIAL PROCESS TO BECOME UNRELIABLE.	12
--	----

CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Brooks v. State,</u> 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000)	4
<u>Crist v. Florida Ass'n of Criminal Defense Lawyers,</u> 978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008)	14
<u>Daniels v. State,</u> 381 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1979) <u>aff'd.</u> 389 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 1980)	5
<u>Hatten v. State,</u> 561 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 1990)	15
<u>Jordan v. State,</u> 694 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 1997)	3,4
<u>Makemson v. Martin County,</u> 491 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 1980)	15
<u>Peedee v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999)	13
<u>Rompilla v. Beard,</u> 125 S. Ct. 2456 (2005)	16
